2027 7,562   142   7,704

740,131$   38,945$   779,076$

Interest expense on the above intangible right-to-use assets was approximately $28,000 for the year ended June
30, 2022.

The Board of Education of Worcester County
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended June 30, 2022

59

Note 10. GASB Statement No. 87 Implementation

During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Board adopted new accounting guidance by implementing the
provisions of GASB Statement No. 87, Leases. This statement’s objective is to better meet the information needs
of financial statements users by improving accounting and financial reporting for leases.  The Statement
increases the usefulness of the financial statements by requiring the recognition of certain lease assets and
liabilities for leases that were previously classified as operating leases.

The following tables are a summary of the effects of this change on the statement of net position and the
statement of activities at June 30, 2021.

As Previously
Reported

GASB 87
Adjustment As Restated

Non depreciable capital assets 2,619,990$   -$   2,619,990$
Depreciable capital assets, net 200,130,259   965,420   201,095,679
  Total 202,750,249   965,420   203,715,669

Long-term liabilities
Due within one year (902,875)   (288,015)   (1,190,890)
Due in more than one year (436,283,459)   (696,280)   (436,979,739)
  Total (437,186,334)   (984,295)   (438,170,629)

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 202,768,143   (18,875)   202,749,268
Restricted for school activities 1,367,414   -   1,367,414
Restricted for food service operations 389,480   -   389,480
Restricted for capital projects 53,492   -   53,492
Unrestricted (392,790,706)   -   (392,790,706)

(188,212,177)$   (18,875)$   (188,231,052)$

As Previously
Reported

GASB 87
Adjustment As Restated

Net position (188,212,177)$   (18,875)$   (188,231,052)$

Statement of Activities

Statement of Net Position

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF WORCESTER COUNTY

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

GENERAL FUND - BUDGETARY BASIS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

UNRESTRICTED

BUDGET

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL VARIANCE

UNRESTRICTED REVENUES
   County Appropriation 96,341,968$ 96,341,968$ 96,341,968$ -$
   State of Maryland and Federal 20,302,704  20,302,704  20,319,463  16,759
   Other Sources 225,452   225,452   232,205   6,753

TOTAL UNRESTRICTED REVENUES 116,870,124 116,870,124 116,893,636 23,512

UNRESTRICTED EXPENDITURES

   Administration 1,814,096   1,814,096   1,813,936   160

   Instructional Support Services 8,215,705   8,473,393   8,473,390   3

   Instructional Salaries 47,136,764  46,610,422  46,210,418  400,004

   Textbooks and Instructional Supplies 2,759,439   2,909,324   2,909,324   -

   Other Instruction Costs 965,917   1,084,686   1,084,684   2

   Student Personnel Services 373,764   373,764   371,921   1,843

   Health Services 1,021,007   1,021,007   1,020,613   394

   Student Transportation 7,012,371   7,424,471   7,424,468   3

   Operation of Plant and Equipment 8,549,069   8,750,843   8,750,841   2

   Maintenance of Plant 1,129,851   1,277,449   1,277,446   3

   Fixed Charges 26,702,964  25,941,492  25,248,463  693,029

   Capital Outlay 226,199   968,045   968,045   -

   Special Education 11,529,989  11,529,989  11,410,817  119,172

TOTAL UNRESTRICTED

EXPENDITURES 117,437,135 118,178,981 116,964,366 1,214,615

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF

   REVENUES OVER EXPENDI-

   TURES BEFORE OTHER

 FINANCING SOURCES (567,011)   (1,308,857)   (70,730)   1,238,127

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Appropriation from Fund Balance -

  capital projects -   741,846   741,846   -

Appropriation to FY23 Fund balance -

track replacement and OPEB -   -   (671,116)   (671,116)

Appropriation from Fund Balance 567,011   567,011   567,011   -

   TOTAL OTHER FINANCING

SOURCES 567,011   1,308,857   637,741   (671,116)

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND

   OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
OVER EXPENDITURES -$   -$   567,011$   567,011$

See Accompanying Notes To Financial Statements.

 60

Plan's

Board's Fidcuciary

Proportionate Net Position

Board's Board's State's Share Plan's as a

Proportion Proportionate Proportionate as a Total Plan's Percentage

(Percentage) Share Share Board's Percentage Fiduciary Total of Total

Fiscal Measurement of the of the of the Covered of Covered Net Pension Pension

Year Date NPL NPL NPL Total Payroll Payroll Position Liability Liability

A B C (B+C) D (B / D) E F (E / F)

2015 June 30, 2014 0.0215328% 3,821,376$   51,503,242$   55,324,618$   59,107,236$   6.47% 45,339,988,000$   63,086,719,000$   71.87%

2016 June 30, 2015 0.0236638% 4,917,743$   64,079,160$   68,996,903$   60,120,207$   8.18% 45,789,840,000$   66,571,552,000$   68.78%

2017 June 30, 2016 0.0237966% 5,614,576$   78,792,130$   84,406,706$   60,937,473$   9.21% 45,365,927,000$   68,959,954,000$   65.79%

2018 June 30, 2017 0.0215827% 4,666,979$   73,617,121$   78,284,100$   62,892,100$   7.42% 48,987,184,000$   70,610,885,000$   69.38%

2019 June 30, 2018 0.0241899% 5,075,428$   70,212,964$   75,288,392$   65,337,722$   7.77% 51,827,233,000$   72,808,833,000$   71.18%

2020 June 30, 2019 0.0258513% 5,331,996$   66,384,113$   71,716,109$   68,088,033$   7.83% 53,943,420,000$   74,569,030,000$   72.34%

2021 June 30, 2020 0.0258660% 5,846,065$   73,218,401$   79,064,466$   70,502,097$   8.29% 54,586,037,000$   77,187,399,000$   70.72%

2022 June 30, 2021 0.0283201% 4,248,653$   46,399,612$   50,648,265$   72,709,627$   5.84% 67,604,500,000$   82,606,805,000$   81.84%

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirements to show information for 10 years.  However, until a full 10-year trend is compiled, pension plans

should present information for those years for which information is available.

SCHEDULE OF THE PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF WORCESTER COUNTY

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

 61

Actual

Contribution

as a

Contractually Contribution Employer's Percentage

Fiscal Measurement Required Actual Deficiency Covered of Covered

Year Date Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Payroll

A B (A - B) C (B / C)